## **RECORDING REQUESTED BY:**

**Board of Supervisors** 

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Board of Supervisors 330 Fair Lane Placerville, CA 95667 EL DOPADO CO. RECORDER-CLERK

05/01/2013,20130022082

# TITLE (S)

}
}

}

}
}

}

}

}

}

### NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE – PROJECT NO. 77109 Green Valley Road at Tennessee Creek – Bridge Replacement Project

#### NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE

(Recordable as a notice of completion pursuant to Civil Code section 3093)

#### County of El Dorado, Department of Transportation (Owner)

PROJECT NAME:	PROJECT NUMBER:	DATE OF PROJECT ACCEPTANCE:	
GREEN VALLEY ROAD AT TENNESSEE CREEK –		4	
BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT	77109	April 30, 2013	
DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT			
The Project provides safety improvements to replace a narrow, "functionally obsolete" bridge and provides traffic signal			
improvements at Green Valley Road and North Shingle Road, both minor arterial roadways.			
LOCATION OF PROJECT:			
The Project is located on Green Valley Road in the County of El Dorado			
PORTIONS OF THE PROJECT TO WHICH THIS NOTICE APPLIES:			
All work specified in the contract documents.			
CONTRACTOR'S NAME	CONTRACT DATE:	NAME OF SURETIES:	
A. Teichert & Son, Inc. dba Teichert Construction	March 15, 2011	Safeco Insurance Company	
		of America	

The work performed under this contract has been inspected by authorized representatives of the Owner, Contractor, and Engineer, and the Project (or specified part of the Project, as indicated above) is hereby accepted by the Owner and declared to be completed on the above date.

#### DEFINITION OF COMPLETION OF THE WORK

Completion of the work shall mean acceptance of the work by the Owner following completion of all work contemplated by the contract documents, including all contract item work, all work authorized by contract change order, and any punchlist work.

KIMBERLY A. KERR, INTERIM DIRECTOR DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

4/23/12

ATTEST: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

4-30-13 DATE

CHAIR VISORS, COUNTY OF EL DORADO RON BRIGGS

### **ATTACHMENT "A"**

- GREEN VALLEY ROAD AT TENNESSEE CREEK – BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT	CONTRACTOR:
- COUNTY PROJECT NO. 77109 - NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE:	A. Teichert and Son, Inc. dba Teichert Construction
- April 30, 2013	

#### **ITEMS TO BE COMPLETED:**

None.

The undersigned certifies that she is Interim Director of Transportation of the County of El Dorado, State of California, that she is informed by the Engineer representing the County of El Dorado that the foregoing is true and correct, and that she believes the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated at Placerville, California, this <u>23<sup>rd</sup></u> Day of <u>April</u>, 2013.

Lumberly A Ken

Kimberly A. Kerr, Interim Director Department of Transportation